SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday, 15th June 1999

S.I. NO. 20

[Legal Notice No. 59]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 of 1978)

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency Sir Moses Puibangara Pitakaka, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands:

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (2) of section 16 of the Constitution of Solomon Islands that the Governor-General may at any time by Proclamation declare that a state of public emergency exists in Solomon Islands:

AND WHEREAS it is considered that for the preservation of public security it is expedient that a state of public emergency be declared:

NOW, THEREFORE, I., Moses Puibangara Pitakaka, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby proclaim and declare that a state of public emergency exists on the Island of Guadalcanal in Solomon Islands:

Made at Honiara this fifteenth day of June 1999

SIR MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA Governor General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Limited